

**[ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR APRIL 25, 2022]**

No. 20-1370

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

ADVOCATES FOR HIGHWAY AND AUTO SAFETY, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL MOTOR CARRIER SAFETY ADMINISTRATION, et al.,

Respondents,

OWNER-OPERATOR INDEPENDENT DRIVERS ASSOCIATION, INC.,

Intervenor.

---

On Petition for Review of a Final Rule Issued by  
the Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration

---

**FINAL BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

---

*Of Counsel:*

JOHN E. PUTNAM

*Deputy General Counsel*

PAUL M. GEIER

*Assistant General Counsel*

*for Litigation and Enforcement*

PETER J. PLOCKI

*Deputy Assistant General Counsel*

*for Litigation and Enforcement*

*U.S. Department of Transportation*

EARL ADAMS, JR.

*Chief Counsel*

VALERIE S. BECK

*Attorney-Advisor*

*Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration*

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

*Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney  
General*

ABBY C. WRIGHT

BRIAN J. SPRINGER

*Attorneys, Appellate Staff*

*Civil Division, Room 7537*

*U.S. Department of Justice*

*950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW*

*Washington, DC 20530*

*(202) 616-5446*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

### GLOSSARY

|  |    |
|--|----|
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....  | 1  |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....  | 1  |
| PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....   | 2  |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....  | 2  |
| I. Statutory Background .....  | 2  |
| II. Prior Rulemaking Proceedings.....  | 3  |
| III. Current Rulemaking Proceeding .....   | 10 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....  | 23 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW .....   | 25 |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 25 |
| I. Petitioners Have Failed to Establish Standing.....  | 25 |
| II. FMCSA’s Incremental Changes to the Hours-of-Service<br>Provisions Were Not Arbitrary and Capricious .....  | 29 |
| A. FMCSA Provided Ample Explanation and Empirical<br>Evidence to Support the Modifications to the Short-Haul<br>Exception from the Hours-Logging Requirement .....                 | 30 |
| 1. FMCSA Reasonably Determined that the Short-<br>Haul Changes Promote Flexibility Without<br>Adversely Affecting Driver Safety or Health .....                                    | 30 |
| 2. Petitioners’ Contentions Before This Court Should<br>Be Rejected Because They Misunderstand the<br>Regulatory Changes and Were Fully Considered and<br>Addressed by FMCSA ..... | 37 |

B. FMCSA Properly Applied Its Expertise and Experience in Light of the Evidentiary Record to Support the Modifications to the 30-Minute Break Rule.....49

1. FMCSA Reasonably Determined that the Changes to the Break Rule Promote Flexibility Without Adversely Affecting Driver Safety or Health .....49

2. Petitioners’ Counterarguments Lack Merit and Ignore Aspects of FMCSA’s Reasoned Decision.....52

CONCLUSION.....56

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

| <b>Cases:</b>  | <b><u>Page(s)</u></b> |
|--|-----------------------|
| <i>American Trucking Ass'ns v. FMCSA</i> ,<br>724 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....  | 8, 25                 |
| <i>American Wildlands v. Kempthorne</i> ,<br>530 F.3d 991 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....   | 25                    |
| <i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> ,<br>251 F.3d 1026 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....      | 30                    |
| <i>Burlington Truck Lines v. United States</i> ,<br>371 U.S. 156 (1962) .....      | 30                    |
| <i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. EPA</i> ,<br>642 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2011) ..... | 26                    |
| <i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> ,<br>568 U.S. 398 (2013) .....                 | 29                    |
| <i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> ,<br>524 U.S. 417 (1998) .....                  | 28                    |
| <i>Domestic Sec., Inc. v. SEC</i> ,<br>333 F.3d 239 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....         | 30                    |
| <i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> ,<br>141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021) .....           | 42                    |
| <i>FERC v. Electric Power Supply Ass'n</i> ,<br>577 U.S. 260 (2016) .....          | 37                    |
| <i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> ,<br>455 U.S. 363 (1982) .....               | 28                    |

|  |                    |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>International Bhd. of Teamsters v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.</i> ,<br>724 F.3d 206 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....               | 29                 |
| <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut.<br/>Auto. Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>463 U.S. 29 (1983) ..... | 29, 30, 38, 42, 43 |
| <i>Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass'n v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.</i> ,<br>840 F.3d 879 (7th Cir. 2016).....             | 9                  |
| <i>Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass'n v. FMCSA</i> ,<br>494 F.3d 188 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....                           | 6, 7               |
| <i>Public Citizen v. FMCSA</i> ,<br>374 F.3d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....   | 5                  |
| <i>Twin Rivers Paper Co. LLC v. SEC</i> ,<br>934 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....                                       | 25, 26             |

## Statutes:

|  |      |
|--|------|
| Surface Transportation Extension Act of 2004,<br>Pub. L. No. 108-310, § 7(f), 118 Stat. 1144, 1154 ..... | 5    |
| 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) .....   | 25   |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2342(3)(A) .....   | 1    |
| 49 U.S.C. § 31136(a).....  | 2    |
| 49 U.S.C. § 31136(a)(2)-(4) .....  | 2    |
| 49 U.S.C. § 31136(c)(2)(A).....  | 2, 3 |
| 49 U.S.C. § 31136 note .....   | 3    |
| 49 U.S.C. § 31137(a)-(b).....  | 9    |

|                            |      |
|----------------------------|------|
| 49 U.S.C. § 31502(b).....  | 2    |
| 49 U.S.C. § 31502(d).....  | 2, 3 |
| 49 U.S.C. § 31502(f) ..... | 41   |

### **Regulations:**

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| 49 C.F.R. § 1.87(f) .....                | 3      |
| 49 C.F.R. § 1.87(i) .....                | 3      |
| 49 C.F.R. § 390.6 .....                  | 19     |
| 49 C.F.R. § 395.1(e) (2003) .....        | 4      |
| 49 C.F.R. § 395.1(e)(1) .....            | 14     |
| 49 C.F.R. § 395.1(e)(1)-(2) (2003) ..... | 4      |
| 49 C.F.R. § 395.1(e)(2) .....            | 45, 46 |
| 49 C.F.R. § 395.1(e)(5) (2003) .....     | 5      |
| 49 C.F.R. § 395.3(a)(3)(ii) .....        | 19     |
| 49 C.F.R. § 395.8 (2003).....            | 4      |

### **Other Authorities:**

|   |      |
|---|------|
| 61 Fed. Reg. 57,252 (Nov. 5, 1996) .....  | 3    |
| 65 Fed. Reg. 25,540 (May 2, 2000) .....   | 3    |
| 68 Fed. Reg. 22,456 (Apr. 28, 2003) ..... | 3, 4 |

|  |   |
|--|---|
| 70 Fed. Reg. 3339 (Jan. 24, 2005) .....  | 5, 6  |
| 70 Fed. Reg. 49,978 (Aug. 25, 2005) .....  | 6, 46   |
| 72 Fed. Reg. 71,247 (Dec. 17, 2007) .....  | 7   |
| 73 Fed. Reg. 69,567 (Nov. 19, 2008) .....  | 7   |
| 75 Fed. Reg. 82,170 (Dec. 29, 2010) .....  | 7, 8  |
| 76 Fed. Reg. 81,134 (Dec. 27, 2011) .....  | 7, 8, 54  |
| 80 Fed. Reg. 78,292 (Dec. 16, 2015) .....  | 9, 10   |
| 84 Fed. Reg. 44,190 (Aug. 22, 2019) .....  | 3, 10, 11, 12, 13, 42   |
| 85 Fed. Reg. 33,396 (June 1, 2020).....  | 1, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22,<br>27, 28, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40,<br>41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 47, 48, 49, 50, 51, 52, 53, 54, 55 |
| FMCSA, U.S. Dep’t of Transp., <i>Regulatory Evaluation of Electronic Logging Devices and Hours of Service Supporting Documents Final Rule</i> (2015), available at <a href="https://www.regulations.gov/document/FMCSA-2010-0167-2281">https://www.regulations.gov/document/FMCSA-2010-0167-2281</a> ..... | 10  |
| Eric R. Teoh, et al., <i>Crash Risk Factors for Interstate Large Trucks in North Carolina</i> , 62 J. Safety Res. 13 (2017).....   | 34, 42, 43  |
| U.S. Dep’t of Transp., <i>The Impact of Driving, Non-Driving Work, and Rest Breaks on Driving Performance in Commercial Motor Vehicle Operations</i> (2011) .....  | 43  |
